

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. . . . . . . . . .

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## 0048.

#### Chapter 187.

Resolve in favor of William Anson.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state to William Ansons \$100. William Anson, of Portland, the sum of one hundred dollars, as an additional and full compensation, for compiling and drafting mans for the state, in 1838 and 1839, under the direction of the commissioners to run the northeastern boundary line of the state.

[Approved March 22, 1843.]

Chapter 188.

#### Resolve in favor of James Robinson.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of James Robinson, the state, to James Robinson, five dollars per month, for one year month. from the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty three, in consequence of loss of health while in the service of the state in the winter of eighteen hundred and thirty nine.

[Approved March 22, 1843.]

### Chapter 189.

Resolve in favor of certain members of the legislature who visited the state prison.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, the In favor of A. B. Atwood et. als, following sums, viz :----

To A. D. Atwood, six dollars, sixty two cents;

" Harrison Lowell, six dollars, sixty two cents;

" A. H. Hodgman, six dollars, sixty two cents;

" Smith Libby, six dollars, sixty two cents;

" James Crocket, six dollars, sixty two cents;

" Jesse Page, six dollars, sixty two cents;

" Joshua Patterson, six dollars, sixty two cents;

members of the legislature, appointed to visit the state prison, agreeable to an order passed February seventeenth, eighteen hundred and forty three.

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

committee to visit state prison;

ension, \$5 per

Снар. 187.

211